(b) There shall be no minimum lot area, frontage or yard requirements for each dwelling 
unit within a PRD. 

Narrative: There are no internal lots. 

(3) Lot Depth. Minimum lot depth shall be one hundred (100) feet. 

Narrative: The minimum depth is one hundred sixty-four and four hundredths (164.04) feet. 

(4) Lot Width. Minimum lot width shall be one hundred (100) feet. 

Narrative: The minimum width is one hundred three and fifty-five hundredths (103.55) feet. 

(5) Setbacks. A PRD project shall comply with the following requirements: 

(a) Side yard. Minimum requirement for side yard setback is twenty-five 
(25) feet. 

Narrative: The proposal is to provide a twenty-five side yard except for the existing historic

[...]

Maximum permissible density within a PRD shall not 
exceed three (3) times the total number of dwelling units that would be obtained through 
application of the underlying zoning district in which the lot(s) is located. 

Narrative: The zoned lot area is twelve thousand (12,000) square feet. The lot contains 
sixty-six thousand one hundred and twenty-seven (66,127) square feet. 
(66,127/12.000=5.51)  This is greater than 5.5.  Thus, the total allowable lots is rounded 
up to 6, and three times is 18 total allowable dwelling units.  

(2) For purposes of this chapter only, permitted basic density shall be calculated as follows: 

(a) Total area of the lot(s):